# 504767627 02/07/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4814355

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS SCHIERL	03/12/2012
VALERI GEORGE	03/12/2012
KARSTEN GRUENEBERG	03/12/2012
HEINER KIRCHHOFFER	03/21/2012
ANASTASIA HENKEL	03/21/2012
DETLEV MARPE	03/21/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FOERDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V.	
Street Address:	reet Address: HANSASTRASSE 27C	
City:	MUNICH	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	80686	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	15890864

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-770-7900

**Email:** allie.bernardo@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: GE VIDEO COMPRESSION, LLC C/O PILLSBURY

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038929-0453789	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MANU BANSAL	
SIGNATURE:	/manu bansal/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2018	

PATENT 504767627 REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0924

# **Total Attachments: 2** source=Assignment1#page1.tif

source=Assignment1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0925

Attorney Docket No.: 50501.371

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Foerderung der angewandten Forschung e.V., Hansastrasse 27c, 80686 Munich, Germany (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive worldwide right, title and interest to the said invention and all Letters Patents of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and all Letters Patents and applications therefor throughout the world, including but not limited to all rights accruing by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Paris Convention and Patent Cooperation Treaty.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Dated:	12/3/2012	rce
		Thomas SCHIERL
Dated:	12,03,2012	COOQ Valeri GEORGE

Dated: 12 March 2012

Dated: <u>21,3,2012</u>

Dated: 21.09, 2012

Dated: 21. 5. 2012

Zanda College College

Karsten GRUENEBERG

Hainar KIRCHHOFFER

Anactacia MENICEI

Detley MARPE

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/07/2018**